recommended changes to internal controls, Staff finds that subsidization between the

Water and Sewer Divisions may occur and go undetected.

4) 	Depreciation. As set out in Appendix B of this report, it is Staff's opinion

that the depreciable lives assigned to certain assets should be changed for ratemaking

purposes and that these lives should be used for accounting purposes in all future

reporting periods. These recommended depreciable lives better match the life

expectancy of Garrison-Quincy's assets, will better match expenses to revenues, and

will minimize the erosion of Garrison-Quincy's equity. No adjustment to accumulated

depreciation and retained earnings should be made to account for the retroactive effect

of this recommended change in accounting estimate.

Pro Forma Operating Statements

Each division's Pro Forma Operating Statement based on test-year operations

ended December 31, 2012, as determined by Staff is shown below.

-7- 	 Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00350

Water Division

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water $ 	408,954 $ 	(44,399) (A)
2,810 (B)  $ 	367,365

Other Water Revenue 2,377 18,225 (A)
(2,377) (C)  18,225

Total Operating Revenues 411,331 (25,741) 385,590

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 124,967 (3,862) (D)  121,105
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 5,060 5,060
Employee Pensions and Benefits 44,241 (7,821) (E)

(4,765) (F)  31,655
Purchased Water 32,484 (3,372) (G)  29,112
Purchased Power for Pumping 25,346 (2,631) (G) 22,715
Purchased Power, Office 1,528 1,528
Chemicals 2,511 (261) (G) 2,250
Materials and Supplies 50,619 (3,300) (H)  47,319
Contractual Services 42,104 (8,250) (I)

(6,400) (J)  27,454
Advertising/Rents 247 247
Transportation Expenses 6,251 6,251
Insurance 19,616 (2,757) (K)

(1,282) (L)
(1,546) (M)  14,032

Regulatory Commission Expense 831 831
Bad Debt Expense 2,300 2,300
Misc. Expense 30,590 (15,442) (N)  15,148
Allocation of Shared Expenses (11,497) (0) (11,497)

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 388,695 (73,184) 315,511
Taxes Other Than Income 12,263 (12,263) (P)

9,870 (0) 9,870
Depreciation 97,829 6,037 (R) 103,866

Total Operating Expenses 498,787 (69,540) 429,247

Net Operating Income (87,456) 43,798 (43,658)
Interest Income 339 (C) 339
Donated Capital - Surcharge 23,185 (A) 23,185

Income Available to Service Debt $ 	(87,456) $ 	67,322 $ 	(20,134)

-8- 	 Staff Report
Case No. 2013-00350

Sewer Division

Sewer Operating Revenues
Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Measured Sewer Revenues $ 	148,673 $ 	11,548 (A)
(2,038) (C)  $ 	158,183

Miscellaneous Operating Revenues 5,304 (A) 5,304

Total Operating Revenues 148,673 14,814 163,487

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Collection System /Pumping System -
Labor, Materials, and Expenses 40,386 31,201 (D)  71,587

Employee Benefits 14,233 (E)  14,233
4,765 (F)  4,765

Fuel and Purchased Power 15,025 15,025
Miscellaneous General Expenses 15,323 (13,680) (H)  1,643
Outside Services Employed 14,400 8,250 (I)  22,650

Administrative and General Expenses
Office Supplies 5,269 5,269
Maintenance of General Plant 5,630 5,630
Insurance 2,757 (K)

1,282 (L)
3,014 (M)  7,052

Allocation of Shared Expenses 11,497 (0) 11,497

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 96,033 63,318 159,351
Taxes Other Than Income 5,851 (Q)  5,851
Depreciation 77,667 23,753 (R)  101,420

Total Operating Expenses 173,700 92,922 266,622

Net Operating Income (25,027) (78,108) (103,135)
Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income 25,129 (25,129) (S)

Income Available to Service Debt 102 $ (103,237) $ 	(103,135)

(A) 	Water and Sewer Revenue from Rates for Service. The Water Division

and the Sewer Division reported test-year service revenues of $408,954 and $148,673,

respectively. Staff determined that the journal entry shown below is necessary to

correct the test-year amounts. 	The journal entry represents adjustments

to multiple general ledger accounts that would not appear on Garrison-Quincy's

operating statement. These adjustments were necessary in order to derive the